2021 2020 2021 2020

The Group RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Trade and other receivables*

(excluding VAT and other tax
receivables) 423 81 937 215

Cash and bank balances 47,770 14,550 42,400 13,737

48,193 14,631 43,337 13,952

Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings (26,064) – – –
Provision for restoration costs (377) – – –
Lease liabilities (783) – (783) –
Trade and other payables (2,393) (89) (274) (89)
Other liabilities (1,908) (2,469) (1,179) (2,446)

(31,525) (2,558) (2,236) (2,535)

Net currency exposure on financial
assets and liabilities 16,668 12,073 41,101 11,417

*	 Excludes advances to trade suppliers and related party for goods and services to be received and rendered.

LEADER ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED164

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

31	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

31.4	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD against
RMB, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit/(loss) after
tax and equity:

2021 2020
Profit after
taxation Equity

Loss for
the year Equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

The Group
SGD against RMB
– strengthened by 1% (2020 – 1%) 125 125 (121) 121
– weakened by 1% (2020 – 1%) (125) (125) 121 (121)

2021 2020
Loss for
the year Equity

Loss for
the year Equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

The Company
SGD against RMB
– strengthened by 1% (2020 – 1%) (411) 411 (114) 114
– weakened by 1% (2020 – 1%) 411 (411) 114 (114)

31.5	 Market price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
prices.

The Group and the Company does not hold any quoted or marketable financial instruments, hence,
is not exposed to any movements in market prices.

32	 Capital risk management objectives and policies

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are:

(a)	 To safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as going concern;

(b)	 To support the Group’s stability and growth;

(c)	 To provide capital for the purpose of strengthening the Group’s risk management capability;